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United1 hereby submits this answer to the Joint Application of American and Philippine 

Airlines (PAL) for Statements of Authorization, Exemptions, and an Amended Exemption to allow 

them to provide reciprocal codeshare services between the U.S. and the Philippines.  For the 

reasons set forth in United’s previous responses2 to PAL’s recent applications for expanded 

authority, United urges the Department to defer action on the American/PAL application until 

United’s access issues at Manila have been resolved. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Freshfields Bruckhaus Deringer LLP 
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Counsel for United Airlines, Inc. 

March 26, 2020

                                            
1  Common names are used for airlines.   

 
2  See Answer of United Airlines, Docket DOT-OST-2019-0156 (Nov. 15, 2019); see also Answer 

of United Airlines, Docket DOT-OST-2020-0012 (Feb. 10, 2020). 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

I certify that I have this date served the foregoing document on the following persons by 

causing a copy to be sent electronically in accordance with the Department’s Rules of Practice:  

American  Robert Wirick 

John Williams 

G. Brent Connor 

Jason Tutrone 

robert.wirick@aa.com 

john.b.williams@aa.com  

brent.connor@thompsonhine.com 

jason.tutrone@thompsonhine.com 

Delta  Alexander Krulic 

Chris Walker 

Steve Seiden 

alex.krulic@delta.com 

chris.walker@delta.com 

steven.seiden@delta.com 

FedEx  Sandra Lunsford 

Anne Bechdolt 

sllunsford@fedex.com 

anne.bechdolt@fedex.com 

Hawaiian Parker Erkmann perkmann@cooley.com 

Philippine 

    

Robert E. Cohn 

Patrick R. Rizzi 

robert.cohn@hoganlovells.com 

patrick.rizzi@hoganlovells.com 

UPS Dontai Smalls 

Anita Mosner 

dsmalls@ups.com 

anita.mosner@hklaw.com 

State/FAA/DOT Aaron Forsberg 

Brian Hedberg 

Todd Homan 

Brett Kruger 

Robert Finamore 

Joel Szabat 

John S. Duncan 

Eugene Alford 

forsbergap@state.gov 

brian.hedberg@dot.gov 

todd.homan@dot.gov 

brett.kruger@dot.gov 

robert.finamore@dot.gov  

joel.szabat@dot.gov 

john.s.duncan@faa.gov 

eugene.alford@trade.gov 

 Benjamin Taylor benjamin.taylor@dot.gov 

 Airlineinfo info@airlineinfo.com 
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